Planning & Zoning Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: 640 East Atlantic Avenue
Project Location: 640 East Atlantic Avenue
Request: Class Il Site Plan Modification consisting of the site plan,

architectural elevations, and landscape plan.

Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board
Meeting Date: February 10, 2016

Board Actions:

¢ Site Plan: Approved with conditions (6-0, Andrew Youngross stepped down)

¢ Architectural Elevations: Approved with conditions (6-0, Andrew Youngross stepped
down)

e Landscape Plan: Approved (6-0, Andrew Youngross stepped down)

Project Description:

The project is located at 640 East Atlantic Avenue. The property consists of a 7,176
square foot building constructed in 1975, located within the Central Business District
(CBD).

The proposal involves the conversion of the retail space to restaurant and enclosure of the
front entry to combine for a new restaurant totaling 6,300 square feet; the balance of the
building contains a stand-alone bar (Hurricane’s). The building’s existing elevations will be
modified to accommodate the new restaurant with new storefront openings and a trellis on
the front facade, the parking area will be restriped, and landscaping improvements will be
provided throughout.

Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommended approval of the request with no conditions of approval.

Board comments:

The Board inquired about the amount of seating relevant to the traffic study, whether there
was consideration for a sidewalk along SE 7" Avenue adjacent to the building, removal of
trees, trellis material, compliance with CBD Frontage Type requirements, location of “back
of house” details such as the can wash area, and bike rack location at the front. The Board
was supportive of the request and praised the proposal.

The Board added the following conditions:

e Site Plan: 1. That all “back of house” activities” be contained on the interior of the
building; 2. That the bike rack in front of the tower feature be relocated to the rear of the
property; 3. That the rooftop machinery is properly screened.

¢ Architectural Elevations: That the trellis is made of wood (cypress), as depicted on the
plans.

Public Comment:

Sandy Zeller, President of the Marina Historic District Homeowner's Association, noted
that he did not receive a notice regarding the proposal, but heard about the item from
another resident. Mr. Zeller is concerned with traffic impacts on the historic district, and
suggested that the TCEA should be updated.



640 East Atlantic Avenue, Board Action Report
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Associated Actions:
None

Next Action:
The SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.

Attachments:
o SPRAB Staff Report with proposed plans and elevations



SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH ---STAFF REPORT---

RECOMMENDATION: Approve
MEETING DATE: February 10, 2016

ITEM: Class Il Site Plan Modification, Architectural Elevations, and Landscape Plan (2015-
289) for an addition, building alterations, site improvements, and change of use from
retail to restaurant at the property located at 640 East Atlantic Avenue.
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ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The item before the Board is the approval of a Class Il Site Plan Modification for the property
located at 640 East Atlantic Avenue, pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(1)(c). The request
includes the following:

Site Plan;

Architectural Elevations;
Photometric Plan; and,
Landscape Plan

BACKGROUND & PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located on the southwest corner of East Atlantic Avenue and SE 7" Avenue
within the Central Business District (CBD). The property consists of an existing 7,176 square foot
one-story commercial building constructed in 1975. The building most recently consisted of three
tenant spaces which included a stand-alone bar {(Hurricane Bar & Lounge), a consignment shop (A
Blast From the Past), and a restaurant (Sonoma). Two of the three aforenoted tenants have
vacated their spaces, while the stand-alone bar remains,

In anticipation of the subject request, an in-lieu of parking application was submitted in 2014. At its
meeting of February 3, 2015, the City Commission approved the in-lieu of parking request for nine
parking spaces.

The current request is to combine the previous restaurant and consignment spaces into one
restaurant, and enclose the open entry space between the two, which presently leads into a
courtyard. The existing courtyard will be converted into additional outdoor seating area for the
restaurant. The front facade will be modified with new windows and doors, a corner tower feature,
and a wood trellis with awning to cover the proposed outdoor dining area along East Atlantic
Avenue. The side and rear facades will also be improved to be consist with the overall building
renovation.

The rear parking area will be repaved and striped to meet the present City standards which will
increase the amount of spaces in the lot from 24 to 28. The existing landscape areas will be
maintained and improved with additional installations.

The Class lll Site Plan Modification is now before the Board for consideration.

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS

ltems identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the body
taking final action on the site and development application/request.

LDR Section 4.4.13 (D) — Central Business District Design Guidelines:

The following table indicates that the development proposal partially meets the requirement as they
pertain to the Central Core sub-district of the CBD District due to existing non-conformities that will
not be increased. Pursuant to Figure 4.4 13-5 {Central Core Regulating Plan), East Atlantic
Avenue is classified as a Primary Street, and SE 7" Avenue is a Secondary Street.
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East Atlantic Avenue SE 7™ Avenue
{Primary/Front) (Secondary/Side Street)
Front Requirement Provided RS;gi;r?etr:s:rt\t Provided
mns |t sy s comeemaer |0 g
Eﬁ:ﬁf;‘g o ronage Required o | 750, min./ 100%max 61%** N/A NiA

*Existing non-conformity to be decreased; primary wall plane is set back 29° from property line.
**Existing non-conformity.

Minimum Streetscape Width:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(E){2)}(a}, the combination of public sidewalk (located within the
right-of-way) and hardscape (located in front setback areas) shall provide a minimum streetscape
area no less than fifteen feet (15} in width, measured from the back of curb. The streetscape area
shall be organized as follows:

Streetscape Standards Minimum Proposed

P a Standard | East Atlantic Avenue | SE 7" Avenue
Curb Zone 4" 4'Q"

Pedestrian Zone 60" 50" o+
Remaining Front Sefback Area 50" 5'Q"

Total Streetscape Widih 150" 15 )

*Existing non-conformity of Minimum Streetscape Width

The proposed improvements will provide the required dimensions to comply with the Minimum
Streetscape Width along East Atlantic Avenue. The required dimensions, however, along Sk 7"
Avenue cannot be provided as the existing building setback measures approximately ten feet and
consists of landscaping adjacent to the on-street parking. This is an existing non-conformity that is
allowed to continue.

Storefront and Glazing Area:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(E){4)(e) the storefront is a frontage type along the sidewalk level
of the ground story, typically associated with commercial uses. Storefront Dimensions Table 1
provides the dimensional requirements for all elements contained in a storefront as indicated in the
chart below:

Dimensional
Commercial Storefronts Requirements Proposed
Minimum | Maximum | East Atlantic Avenue | SE 7" Avenue
Building Setback 10 ft. 15 ft, 14’ 1012
Storefront Width N/A 75 72'6" 139™
Storefront Base 9" 3 1'-210" o™
Glazing Height** 8 ft. - 8'6" g'g"
Required Openings 80% --- 75%* 11%**
Awning Projection 3 - (Abojjtrems) N/A

*Existing non-conformity.

**Degcreasing existing non-conformity.

Parking

The proposal involves the expansion of the overall square footage of the existing 2,922 square foot
restaurant to include the 2,215 square foot retail space to restaurant use, and enclosure of the
front entry consisting of 233 square feet. The courtyard, which consists of 930 square feet, will also
be utilized as dining area. The total square footage will consist of 6,300 square feet.
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The conversion from retail to restaurant requires a total of 5.91 spaces; the new restaurant use
area requires a total of 6.978. Therefore, the proposal requires 13 (12.8) new parking spaces. The
existing 24 space parking area at the rear of the property provided parking for the stand-alone bar,
restaurant, and retail uses. A total of 37 parking spaces is required. With the restriping of the
parking area, 28 parking spaces will be accommodated, including 5 compact spaces and two
handicap spaces. The balance of the required parking (9 spaces) is provided for in the in-lieu of
parking approval by the City Commission. Therefore, positive findings can be made with respect to
the parking requirement.

It is noted that the asphalt area of the parking lot is not proposed to increase or be altered, and
therefore, all existing non-conformities may be maintained. Any improvements which will increase
or create a non-conformity will require relief,

The proposal also requires 2 bicycle parking spaces per 1,000 gross square feet. Therefore, a total
of 13 bicycle parking spaces are required. The spaces have been accommodated both at the front
of the property adjacent to the front covered entry, and to the rear at the southeast corner of the
building. A total of 14 bicycle parking spaces have been accommodated, thereby meeting the
subject requirement.

ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E) - Criteria for Board Action: The following criteria shall be
considered by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB), in the review of plans for
building permits. If the following criteria are not met, the application shall be disapproved:

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in
general contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness,
harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality
such as not to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to
materially depreciate in appearance and value.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in
the general area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria
which may he set forth for the Board from time to time.

The proposed additions and alterations to the circa 1975 building are in conformity with good taste
and design and will contribute to the image of East Atlantic Avenue while adding interest and
activity at a highly visible location. The surrounding area, which includes other CBD zoned
properties, some of which are located within the Marina Historic District, will benefit from the
proposed improvements.

The improvements to the front elevation include the instaliation of new, impact resistant nano doors
on both sides of the new entry area to be accented by a new raised parapet. A new, cypress trellis
will cover the new outdoor dining which will be separated from the pedestrian zone with a 36"
aluminum rail. The trellis on the west side of the front elevation will be topped with a new canvas
awning to provide additional coverage to diners. A new corner tower element will be installed at the
northeast corner of the building to add interest and accentuate the corner. The exterior wall finish
will be a sand finish stucco painted “Lightweight Beige” and “Sensational Sand” with a "Java” trim
and doors. The new canvas awning is a clay red which will accent the terra cota roof tiles on the
decorative tower at the corner,
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All new signage must be approved via a separate application and is not part of this report.

The proposed additions and alterations to the building and site are in good taste and attractive
architectural design, and thus, there are no concerns noted with respect to the proposed building
elevations as they are consistent with Section 4.6.18(B)(14) of the Land Development Regulations.

PHOTOMETRIC PLAN ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8(A)(1), General Requirements, Luminaries Height, the maximum
height for luminaires on buildings and structures is 25' or eave averhang, whichever is lower, and
25’ for a parking lot.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8(A}(2), Cutoff Luminaire Required, all perimeter exterior lighting
shall be full cutoff luminaries to minimize spillover on adjacent properties. in order to decrease
urban glow, no luminaries shall be directed upwards.

The proposed lighting includes three freestanding poles measuring 20° in height and located along
the south property line facing into the parking area. The photometric plan illustrates that the
spillover foot candies measure 0.0-0.1 foot candles which will not impact the multi-family building to
the south. Additional fixtures include wall packs and sconces on the rear of the building and at the
front entrance.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8(A)(3), !llumination Standards, the applicable illumination
standards are as follows:

Foot Candles
Max Min. Provided
Permitted Permitted
Commercial Parking Lot 12 1.0 1.0-2.0
Building Entrance-Front 10 1.0 1.6-3.7

The provided lighting enhances the existing lighting conditions for the property, and provides
sufficient lighting for the transition from CBD to the RM zoning to the south. In addition to the
proposed lighting, there are existing street lights at the corner of SE 7" Avenue and East Atlantic
Avenue as well as a street light along SE 7" Avenue across from the property.

LANDSCAPE PLAN ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(A), Landscape Regulations, Purpose, the objective of this
article is to improve the appearance of setback and yard areas in conjunction with the development
of commercial, industrial, and residential properties, including off-street vehicular parking and
open-lot sales and service areas in the City, and to protect and preserve the appearance,
character and value of the surrounding neighborhoods and thereby promote the general welfare by
providing minimum standards for the installation and maintenance of landscaping.

The Landscape Plan has been reviewed and found to be in compliance inclusive of the existing
non-conformities which will be maintained. Much of the existing trees will be maintained in place or
relocated on site; 8 of the 35 existing trees will be removed. The new landscaping will enhance the
side of the building and provide added interest to the side street elevation which faces SE 7'
Avenue, while the landscaping at the rear of the property will create a more inviting entrance to the
restaurant from the parking area, and provide enhance the green spaces around the perimeter.
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REQUIRED FINDINGS

FPursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G){1)(c), Class lll Site Pian Modification, a modification to a site
plan which represents either a change in intensity of use, or which affects the spatial relationship
among improvements on the land, requires partial review of Performance Standards found in LDR
Sections 3.1.1, and 3.2.3, as well as required findings of LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5).

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), a finding that the proposed changes do not significantly
affect the originally approved plan must be made concurrent with approval of a Class Il
madification.

The development proposal involves the expansion of the existing restaurant use into the retail
space, and addition of use area at the front. Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), this minor
modification does not significantly impact the existing site, as there will be a decrease in existing
non-conformities with respect to the CBD regulations and parking. Any other existing non-
conformities, such as stacking or landscaping, will be maintained and not increased.

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development
applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record. This may
be achieved through information on the application, written materials submitted by the applicant,
the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made by the body which has the authority to approve
or deny the development application. These findings relate to the following areas:

LDR Section 3.1.1(A) - Future Land Use Map: The subject property has a Future Land Use Map
(FLUM) designation of Commercial Core (CC), and Zoning District Map designation of Central
Business District (CBD). Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(C), within the CBD zoning district,
restaurants are permitted as a principal use. Therefore, it is appropriate to make a positive finding
with respect to consistency with the Future Land Use Map designation.

LDR Section 3.1.1(B) - Concurrency: As described in Appendix “A”, a positive finding of
concurrency can be made as it relates to water and sewer, streets and traffic, drainage, and solid
waste,

Section 3.1.1 (C) - Consistency (Standards for Site Plan Actions): As described in Appendix B,
a positive finding of consistency can be made as it relates to Standards for Site Plan Actions.

LDR Section 3.1.1(D) - Compliance with the Land Development Regulations: As described
under the Site Plan Analysis section of this report, a positive finding of compliance with the LDRs
can be made.

Section 2.4.5 (F)(5) - Compatibility (Site Plan Findings): The approving body must make a
finding that development of the property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and
harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and the City as a whole, so as not to cause
substantial depreciation of property values.

The subject property is bordered on the north, east, and west by CBD zoned properties and on the
south by Multi-Family Residential, Medium Density (RM) zoned property. The existing land uses
are retail and restaurant. Compatibility with the adjacent uses is not a concern as they are all of
similar intensity as the proposed restaurant. The proposed improvements to both the building and
the property will be an enhancement to and be harmonious with the adjacent and nearby
vroperties.
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Comprehensive Plan Policies: A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted
Comprehensive Plan was conducted and the following objective is noted.

Future Land Use Element Objective A-1 - Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a
manner so that the future use and intensity is appropriate and complies in terms of soil,
topographic, and other applicable physical considerations, is complimentary to adjacent land uses,
and fulfills remaining land use needs.

The property is fully developed and contains 7,409 square feet of commercial space in which the
applicant is seeking an additional 233 square feet to the existing building space and utilization of
the 930 square foot courtyard, while converting the existing retail to restaurant use. There are no
special physical or environmental characteristics of the land that would be negatively impacted by
the proposal. The development is complimentary with surrounding commercial developments.

Housing Policy A-12.3: In evaluating proposals for new development or redevelopment, the City
shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby neighborhoods.
Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation patterns shall be reviewed in
terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety, habitability and stability of residential areas.
If it is determined that a proposed development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood,
the project shall be modified accordingly or denied.

The subject property is located in the commercial core of the City and surrounded by a mix of
commercial uses (i.e. restaurant/bar, retail uses and offices.). The proposed improvements and
restaurant use will not negatively impact the surrounding properties or adjacent neighborhood with
respect to traffic, noise, odor, and dust. The neighborhood to the south of the property is zoned
RM (Multi-Family Residential-Medium Density), and provides a transition area from the CBD into
the single-family neighborhood further to the south (Marina Historic District). Given the location
along East Atlantic Avenue, patrons traveling by vehicle are more apt to utilize Atlantic Avenue
and Federal Highway when traveling to and from the location, thereby not impacting the
neighborhood.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

At its meeting of November 5, 2015, the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) reviewed
the development proposal and recommended approval with noted concerns regarding patron
access from the parking area to the front entry. NOTE: Access has been clarified to be provided
from the parking area at the rear of the building, as well as at the front of the restaurant along East
Atlantic Avenue.

At its meeting of November 9, 2015, the Downtown Development Authority (DDA) reviewed the
development proposal and recommended approval.

Courtesy notices have been provided to the following homeowner's associations that have
requested notice of developments in their areas:

Delray Citizens Coalition

Chamber of Commerce

Marina Historic District Homeowner's Association

Palm Trail Homeowner’'s Association

*»

Letters of objection or support, if any, will be presented at the meeting.
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ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS

A. Continue with direction.

B. Move approval of the request for a Class Ill Site Plan Modification (2015-269) for the
property located at 640 East Atlantic Avenue, by adopting the findings of fact and law
contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), Chapter 3,
Section 4.6.18(B)(14), and Section 4.8.16(A).

C. Move denial of the request for a Class Ill Site Plan Modification (2015-269) for the property
located at 640 East Atlantic Avenue, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in
the staff report, and finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan
and does not meet criteria set forth in LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), Chapter 3, Section
4.6.18(B)(14), and Section 4.6.16(A).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

By Separate Motions:

Site Plan

Move approval of the Class Il Site Plan Modification (2015-269) for the property located at 640
East Atlantic Avenue, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and
finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in
Sections 2.4.5(G)(5) of the Land Development Regulations.

Architectural Elevations

Move approval of the Architectural Elevations (2015-269) for the property located at 640 East
Atlantic Avenue, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding
that the request meets criteria set forth in Section 4.6.18(B)(14) of the Land Development
Regulations.

Landscape Plan

Move approval of the Landscape Plan (2015-269) for the property located at 640 East Atlantic
Avenue, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the
request meets criteria set forth in Section 4.6.16(A) of the Land Development Regulations.

Staff Report Prepared by: Amy E. Alvarez, AICP, Senior Planner
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APPENDIX A
CONCURRENCY FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B} Concurrency as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of the Land
Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan must be met and a determination made that the public
facility needs of the requested land use and/or development application will not exceed the ability
of the City to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital improvements for the
following areas:

Water and Sewer:

Water and sewer exist on site. Water service is provided via a lateral connection to the 12" water
main located within SE 7" Avenue. Sanity sewer service is provided via lateral connection to the
existing 15" sewer main located within the north-south alley to the west of the property. Fire
protection is provided via an existing fire hydrant located at the northeast cormner of NE 7" Avenue
and East Atlantic Avenue.

Streets and Traffic:

The subject property is located within the City's Transportation Concurrency Exception Area
(TCEA), which encompasses the CBD, CBD-RC, OSSHAD, and West Atlantic Avenue Business
Corridor. The TCEA exempts the above-described areas from complying with the Palm Beach
County Traffic Performance Standards Ordinance. The submitted traffic statement indicates that
there will be 10 fewer net daily trips as a result of the proposal due to the change of retail to
restaurant.

Solid Waste:

The existing tenant spaces generate approximately 63.06 tons of solid waste per year, with the
change of use from retail to restaurant and small addition of restaurant space, the building will now
generate 93.82 tons of solid waste per year for an increase of 30.77 tons. The Solid Waste
Authority has indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to handle all development
proposals till the year 2048.

Drainage:
Drainage exists on site and will not be impacted as this is an existing building with minor

modifications {o the tenant spaces.
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APPENDIX B
STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS

A. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create
unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

B. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes
pedestrians, bicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under
Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

C. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the
Open Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

D. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation
modification may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the
widening or modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the
neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

E. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned in
a manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning
designations.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

F. Vacant property shall be developed in a manner so that the future use and intensity are
appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations;
complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use needs.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent
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G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shali result in the provision of a
variety of housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of
the City’s demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing
Element. This shall he accomplished through the implementation of policies under
Objective B-2 of the Housing Element.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby
neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation
patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety,
habitability and stability of residential areas. |If it is determined that a proposed
development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be
modified accordingly or denied.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

I. Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would
create a new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to
become a high accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy the
accident situation.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a feature
of all new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate households
having a range of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for residential
developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than 25
units.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent
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HOTE:
HNSTALL SO0 30 THAT JOWED LAWN WILL BE
FLUSH WITH TOP OF MULCK ANT PAVEMENT

PAVEM ENT

PREPARED PLANTING BED
TH AR SPECIFIEL

COMPACTED SUBGRADE-

SO0/ MULCH INSTALLATION
NOT TG SGALE

1 38 WIDTH BLACK POLY. MESH
T
MR § PES TREE, EQ, SPACIG
PLANT A SAME LEVEL A5 ORIBINALLY, 6RO
3" MULCH RING. KEEP FLLCH 3" AWAY FROM TRURK

REMOYE 2URLAR. WiIRE BASKITS, ET35.,
FHOM ROOTBALL,

x4 x 24! WUUD STAKES
ANCHGR 3° RELOI GRADE

PLAMTING SOIL
~—— S01ID SO BASE 'PEDESTAL'

TREE PLANTING DETAIL

EMOVE ALE FRONDS

REI
! /EKCEPTWASH PALM, REMOVE LOWER FRONDS

5 LAYERS OF BURLAP

AHOUND TRUNIC. SECURENRTH "
METAL BANDING AT TOF anD B
T WO SR 1o T e OnY.
" % 4" WOOD BRAGE; TYP,

000 BRACES. 3 BRACES
PEOR 'rn ST SEACED AT
SEEINS T ABDVE
SEE PLANT KEY IF
"BOOTSHARE NOTED TO REMAIN
2 LAYSR OF MUiCH KEEF MULCH 2* FROM TRUMK
2y 4" WOOD ST
Aok BN SravE
REMOVE BURLAS GR OTHER ROOTEALL MATERIAL
UNDISTURBED SOIL
CLEAN SAND BACKFILL

o S0LID $OIL BASE 'PEDESTAL'

NOTE: PALMS WITH NAILS DRIVEN INTO TRUNKS ARE NOT ACCEFTABLE,
CABBAGE PALM PLANTING DETAIL
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z
=
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z
=
4
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HOT TOrSCALTE

2" ¢ 1"« 16" WOQD BATTENS. EO. SPACE 3, M.,

HOTE: MULTETRUNK TREE PLANTING BIMILAR NCT TO SCALE
M TREIALL PLANTS WITH ADECUATE SETBACK T0 MSURE
D BT GV ARUABRE PAVENGHT, STRUGTURES, BTG, 1
INSTALL FLANTS WITH ADEQUATE SETRACK TO ALLOW FOR MATURE BRACING A5 &
] PER PLAN 3"MULGH. KEEP MULCH FROM STEMS R AT SRR INSSRS USING TRIANGUEAR SPACING

i WETHOUT INTERFERENCE BETWEEN PLANT GROWTH TYPES.
D WITHOUT LAPFING PAVEMENT, STRUCTURES, ETC.

3" MULCH
KFETP BACK FROM PLANT STEW

/F\N GRADE

PLANTING 20IL

REMOVE ENTIRE ——.
CONTAHER.

FLANT AT SAME DEFTH 1S
ORIGINALLY GROWN,

FILL BETWEEN PLANTS AND &' BEYOND
EDGE OF SHRUB WASS WETH PLANTING £0IL

F LIGHTLY COMPACTED PLANTING S0IL

HOTE.
PLANT AT SAME DEPTH A% ORIGINALLY GROWH

SEE PLARS fiﬂR .0, SPACING

. ﬁ/wsmumon SIZE
- 2

e
PLANTING SOIL

i

LSET TOPOF MULCH SOVER 2*
BELOWFINISHED PAVEMENT GRADR
PAVEMENT

SHRUB SPACING

SHRUB PLANTING RETAIL FRTTO SCALE
G770 GCALE SHRUB MASS PLANTING
NOT TG STALE
MNOTE
- » MO CONSTROCTICN STORAGE BACK OF CURB

FORALL TREES AND PALMS o g 4

EXECTED 10 BE GREATER THAN £ F2u @

DlA. MEASURED 6" ABOVE GRALE LEna

1F. AZJACENT TO PUBLIC et gZga

PROVIDE NO LESS THAN 4 [6' FOR aE g
& MEDIANS) FROM FACE OF CURE Tu Cume o
0 TREE OR FALM TRUNK PER FOOT LWhg=E

INDEX 545 CREEE

MONEMOUNTASLE GURB

\ww

MNOTE: DIMENS\QNS ROTEDR ABOVE APPLY TO ALL CLEAR SIGHT VISIBILITY
EAS - MEDLANS AS SHOWHN ABOVE AND ROADSIDE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLES.
AS NOTED ON THE PLANS.
CLEAR SIGHT AREA WITHIN
SECTION §1GHT VISIBILITY TRIANGLE AND

HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE NOT TOSCALE

TRASTIVITY SHALL TAKE
P]J\[:EWITH\N FENCE SURROUNDING,
EXISTING 5.
» NG RTOTS SHALLSE LEFT EXPOSED.
ACUMPLETELY SURRCUNDTRER
OR GROUP DF TREES WITH
CONSTRUCTION BARR|CADE
DUTSIDE OF DRIP LINE

5—-] GTEEL FENCE POST OR

RENFORCING ROD.

/ ORANGE PLASTIC
WESH FENCING
aHT, M.

TEMPORARY CONSTRUGCTION
BARRICADE

NET TO SCALE

NOTE

Any trems or shrubs placed
within waler, sewsy, o dralnage
masemants shell anform to Clly
of Delray Baach Standank
Delslts DA and 4D 12

CITY EACILTIES
(MAINS, SERVICES.
ETGC)

HOTES;
T THIS HSTANCE SHALL BE 10 MIFIMUM FROM ALL Gy FACILITIES
1F N ROUT BARRIER 1S USER.

TYPICAL TREE WITHCUT ROGT BARRIER LD 1.2

Gily of Gelray Bouch Standurd Delail D1 2

HOTES

1 ALL RODT GARRIERS SHALZ BE & MikIMUM FROM ALL
CITY FACIITIES,

2, THE INBTALLATION OF RODT BARRIERS SHALL BE
SOORDIMATED WITH CITY AKD INSPECTED BY CITY
PRIDR TO BACKFILLING. ALL ROGT BARRIERS SHALL
EXTEND UP TO FINISHED GRADE.

3. ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE MINIMUN 36" BEER.
APPROVED PROTUCTS INGLUDE “DEEP ROGT ANG
ROCT SOLUTIONS". FLEXIBLE BARRIERS SHALL BE 38"
PANELS MANUFACTURED BY BICHARRIER.

£ ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHATL BE INSTALLED N
ACCORDANCE WITH RANUEAC TURERS WRITTEN
INSTRUCTICHS

ROOT BARRIER
(SEE NOTES ARDVE]

CITY FACILITIES
IMAING, SERVICES,
= 1e8]

TYPICAL TREE WITH ROOT BARRIER ED 1.1

Lily of Delrsy Bies ch Stenderd Dedail LD1 .1

12 WIDTH COMPACTED $01L
EXCAVATICN AREA (30" DEPTH]

NOTE

1. Fxlsfing nabyve soll wittdn il sandscans iands, interior landstape strips and permater

fandscape sinps, adjacent {o vehimlac use areas, shall be excavaled down fo & depth of

thirty (30} Inches helow exlsting grade, excaptfor @ 12" bufler fram te inslds of curh o

avemenl

Asuitable planling =5l mixuee of Aty Ty {5060}, tlytorly (G040} sardtupsal] o as

giherwise indicated by fhe Registered Landscepe Architess, shall eifher be bacidfill=d m

prace of e nativa sol o efficiently erfxed with tha native zall ta creste an optieum

environesen| fof sucreestul oot deveiopmant.

IFnalive scll s 1o be mixed, it ehsll firs! be soreened {0 remove mcks and debris larger fran

anealf| 172} Inen In dlametee prier fo-rixing

4. All prepertles unae ims Stcaon shafl be required to have an open sandscape bed inmection
prior fobackFiling ta sl the ity (30hinch depi het bizem met, [Gity of Delrey Bsach
Amd. Ord, 812 221A2]

I

o

LANDSCAFPE SOIL REPLACEMENT AREAS NOT TO SCALE
WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO VEHICULAR USE AREAS

Know what's Delow.

Call before you dig.

Standard Landscape Notes

1. Alllandscape and specifications shall meet or exceed the
minimum requirements as pravidad by the City of Delray
Beach Land Development Code.

2. All planting matenal shall meet or exceed Flonda Grade #1
as specified in Grades and Standards for Nursery Plants,
current edition.

3, All sizes shown for plant material on the plan are to be
considered as minimums. Al plant material must meet or
exceed these minimum requirements for both height and
spread. Any other reguirements for specific shape or effect
as noted on the plan will also be required for acceptance.

4. Landscape shall be placed to edge of abiulting ROW, canals,
lakes or other lands.

5. Al mechanical equipment, air conditioning, imgation pump
stations and equipment, fpl transformers, pocl pumps, ete.
must be screenad on three (3) sides by landscape shrubs,
Nate: the guantity of screening shrubs may be in addition to
the requirad number of shrubs as providad in the code
calculation table. All screening shrubs shall be planted for
proper operation of equipment being screened and/or per the
requirements of the utility as necessary,

6. Guyingsstaking practices shall not permit nalls, screws, wires,
alc. to penetrate outer surfaces of trees, palms or other
planted material. Trees, palms.and plant material will be
rejected due to this practice.

7. Burlap material, wire cages, plastic/canvas straps, efc. must
be cut and removed for the top one-half (1/2) depth of the root
ball. Trees and shrubs grown in grow bags of grow bag type
materfal must have such material remaved entirely prior ta
planting the tree or shrub,

8. All plant material shall ba frég of pests, insects, disease,
weads, atc,

9. All plant materal shall be planted at the proper depths, as
originally grown and/or sa the top of the root baltis flush or
slightly above finished grade immediately after planiting. Al
trees should provide trunk taper when properly planted at the:
corract planting depth,

10. All plant material shail be walered in at time of planting to
eliminate air pockéts in the root zone area.

11. Upen completion of work, the site shall be cleared of all
debris, superfluous materials, and equipment caused by this
permit.

12 All landscaped areas shall be provided with an underground
fully automatic imigation system using pop-up sprinkiers.
Systern shall provide 100% coverage with a 75% overlap
{minimum) using rust-free water, except any preserved areas
rermaining in natural state. A rain sansor davice or switch
shall be installed that will override the irrigation system when
adequate rzinfall has occurred. Water shall not be directad
and/or provided onto impervious surfaces and/or be designed
or installed to throw water over an impervious surface such as
a sidewalk, ete. Hours of oparation for all frrigation systems
shall be limited ta 8:00 p.m. to 800 a.m. only or as may be
further restricted by South Florida Water Managetment District
or other juriedictional agency.

13. All plant material and work shall be guaranteed for ore-year
from date of final job acceptance. During the one year
guarantes, any plant matenal that dies or is in an unhealthy
condition shall be replaced with the same plant type at least
equal to the size and quality originally specified. The
replacement material shall also be guaranteed for one year
from the date of its installation. The guarantee will be null and
void if plant material is damaged or killed by lightning,
huricane force winds, hail or freeze.

44. The landscape contractor is responsible for verifying there
are not conflicts with abeve or below ground utilities prior to
commencing landscape installation. Notify owner if conflicts
exist,

15. Any trees to remain shall be pruned in such a way fo promote
proper horticultural and natural tree growth.

15. All trees and palms shalt be placed a minimum of 10" from
underground utilittes. See detail this sheet,

17. Grouind covers shall be spaced as noted of to nsure ground
cover within & months of planting.

18. Place sod on smooth sod bed, Remave any recks and other
debris prior to sedding. Sod shall be placed so there are no
gaps or volds between piscas. on slopes place sod at 908 to
slope direction. Stake sod or otherwise ensure iis
establishment on slopes.

18. Muleh shall be sucalyptus or melaleuca muleh. All trees in
sod areas are to have a 30" ring covered with a 3" layer of
mulch. Cover all shrub beds with a 3" layer of mulch.

20. All plant material shall be fertilized with & tablet form balanced
fertifizer containing minor elements. Follow manufacturer's
recommendatlons for rates. sod areas shall be fertilized with
a granular form balanced fertilizer with minor elements
following manufasturer's recommendations for rates.

21. Planting soll shall be a mix of 1/3 native soll | 1/3 clean sand
& 1/3 peat. If native soil is unacceptable, contact landscape
architect,

22 Reinforced concrete curbing at least 8" in height shall be
pravided around all |andscape islands and as a separator
between all landscape areas that are adjacent to vehicular
use areas uniess such curbing will interiere with the drainage
the drainage.

23. The landscape irrigation system shall utiize reclaimed water
when available, from ane mastar meter located at the.
property line. Coordinate location and service with the City of
Delray Beach Public Utilities Department.

ALWAYS CALL TWO FULL BUSINESS DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG

CALL

811

sunshine 811.com

Revisions

2205 N.WW. Corporate Blvd. Suite 213

Boca Raton, Florida 33431

561-810-0330

esign

Covell
R

LG 26000287
covellidesign.com

ssociates Inc.
|Urban Flanning + Landscape Archilecture
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 SOUTEVASE S 4 ——————— LUMINAIRE— SEE LUMINAIRE DESCRIPTION ———
—_— FOR MANUFACTURER AMD MODEL MUMBER.
SITE PLA A R
PE— N - PHOTOMETRIC’S - 1. 20 FT. LUMINAIRE MOUNTNG HEIGHT.
S DIRECT BURIAL FIBERGLASS
1" = | R POLE TO WTHSTAND 140 MPH WIND .
WITH REQUIRED GUST FACTOR. 2
2. CENTER-LNE OF POLE SHALL BE e &

42 INCHES FROM THE CENTER-LINE
OF PARKING STANDARD.

Piot Date; 09~-28-15
Xref(s):

BROOKS BOX 1418
SERIES (14.257x19.50")
FLUSH WITH GRADE.
BOX SHALL BE SET IN
PEA GRAVEL AND {FVEL.

HAND HOLEj
FINISH FILLING &
TAMPING TO 2°
ABOVE FIN. GRADE

Project #: 15093
Design Hy: A
Brown By: AY
Checked By: AY
Date Issued: 09-28-15

#8 GROUND,
BOND Y0 PO |

A ec, 1o NEXT ! Scale : AS NOTED
I BROOKS BOX. Sheet : 1
PROVIDE 200§ of 1
PULL STRING. 2 SITE PLAN
5/8 IN. DIAMETER 1" PVC CONDUIT H
x 8 FT. LONG WTH BOND WIRE ¥ PHOTOMETRICS
COPPERCLAD 3 —
GROUND ROD i
1
DIRECT BURIED

FIBERGLASE POLE
It AUGERED HOLE WITH
COMPACTED SOIL {1500 PSt

DIRECT BURIAL POLE DETAIL

N.T.S.

To TEE BEST OF Mt KNOWLEDGE, THE PRANS AND SPEGIFICATFZNS COMPLY WITH THE MINKUW APFLICAELE BLILOME ©ODE






